

No. 18-3

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBBIE OHLENDORF AND SANDRA ADAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 876,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. DOUGLAS KORNEY
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of J. Douglas Korney
32300 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 865-9214
dkorney@dkorneylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT LMRA § 302 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS	3
A. Petitioners’ Claims For Injunctive Relief—The Only Basis For A Claim Under § 302(e)—Are Moot	4
B. It Would Be Premature To Address The Issue Before Other Circuits Have Weighed In.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION CLAIM	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Commercial Barge Lines Co. v. Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 730 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Bakerstown Container Corp. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 884 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	9
<i>Central States v. Admiral Merchants</i> , 511 F. Supp. 38 (D.Minn.1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Felter v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959)	11
<i>Frito-Lay</i> , 243 NLRB 137 (1979).....	11
<i>Hayes v. United Rubber Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers of America</i> , 523 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Alabama, 1981)	11
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1964)	3
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	6
<i>McCaffrey v. Rex Motor Transp., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 246 (1st Cir. 1982)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prod. Union 527, AFL–CIO</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Towel & Unif. Serv., Div. of Cavalier Indus., Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 1258 (6th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>NLRB. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>decision supplemented</i> , 837 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Salant & Salant, Inc. (Paris, Tenn.)</i> , 88 NLRB 816 (1950).....	6
<i>Sellers v. O’Connell</i> , 701 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962).....	3, 4
<i>Souza v. Trs. of W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust</i> , 663 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 594 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. Health & Ret. Funds v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 438 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1971).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956).....	5
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	6, 10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 186(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 186(d)	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 186(e).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 187(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 52.....	7, 8
 OTHER	
11 A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2942 (2013).....	10
<i>Justice Department’s Opinion on Checkoff</i> , 22 LRRM 46 (1948)	6, 11
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)...	9
